the "Guidelines for the Application of Enterprise Accounting Standards 2024" (hereinafter referred to as "guarantee type

quality assurance") shall be subject to the provisions of Chapter 14 on contingencies.

The estimated liabilities incurred by enterprises due to quality assurance should be debited to accounts such as "main

business costs" and "other business costs" and credited to the "estimated liabilities" account at a determined amount.

According to the "Application Guidelines for Enterprise Accounting Standards 2024", the company's provision for warranty

related quality assurance expenses is included in the main operating costs and is no longer included in sales expenses.

This accounting policy change is a corresponding change made by the company in accordance with the "Application

Guidelines for Enterprise Accounting Standards 2024". The company adopts the retrospective adjustment method for

accounting treatment and restates the consolidated financial statements for the comparative period. The specific impact is

listed as follows:

unit: RBM

January to June 2023 (merged)

Consolidated

income

statement

items

Before adjustment Adjustment amount After adjustment

Sales expenses   295,807,754.06   -119,901,612.36   175,906,141.70
Operating

costs   19,019,704,439.22   119,901,612.36   19,139,606,051.58

January to June 2024 (merged)

Sales expenses   410,100,967.63   -135,147,176.02   274,953,791.61
Operating

costs   19,810,376,450.77   135,147,176.02   19,945,523,626.79

2024 Interim Report of Sunwoda Electronic Co., Ltd.

198

This accounting policy change will not result in a change in the profit and loss nature of the company's annual financial reports

disclosed in the past two years. The changed accounting policy can objectively and fairly reflect the financial condition and

operating results of the company, comply with relevant laws and regulations and the actual situation of the company, will not

have a significant impact on the company's financial condition, operating results and cash flows, and does not harm the

interests of the company and all shareholders.